
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday 7 September 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: (01865) 252217
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Nigel Chapman

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Steven Curran
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Mark Ladbrooke
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Mark Lygo
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor David Thomas

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

3  MINUTES   9 - 12
Minutes from 4 July 2017

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

4  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

13 - 18

Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
Scrutiny is empowered to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board and the Board is obliged to respond in writing. 
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Committee to note and comment on recent executive 
responses to Scrutiny recommendations.  Since the last meeting the 
Board has responded to recommendations on the following items:

 Local Authority Trading Company – Progress report
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer

5  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN   19 - 34

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed 
at the start of the Council year.  The work plan is reviewed at every 
meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the 
Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward 
Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City Executive 
Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to:
1. Note that a visit to the Recycling Team at the Cowley Marsh 

depot is planned for 21 September 2017.
2. Appoint a member to chair Housing Panel.  The Panel met in July 

but was unable to elect a chair because the votes were tied. The 
following members were nominated and may wish to briefly 

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


explain why they would like to be chair:
 Councillor David Henwood
 Councillor David Thomas

3. Review and note the Scrutiny Work Plan for the 2017/18 council 
year.

4. Select Forward Plan items for pre-decision scrutiny based on the 
following criteria (max. 3 per meeting):

• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

6  ASSESSING DISABLED IMPACTS IN PLANNING 
6.10 PM 40 MINS 

35 - 42

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report from the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services on how 
the Council fulfils its duty to assess the impacts on disabled people 
of new developments and changes of use, including for businesses 
and private and social sector housing. 
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to note and comment on the report. The 
Committee may also wish to agree one or more recommendations to 
put to the City Executive Board in October. 
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning & 

Regulatory Services;
 Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services;
 Ian Wright, Environmental Health Service Manager;

7  OXFORD DESIGN REVIEW PANEL    
 6.50 PM 40 MINS

43 - 50

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report from the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services on the 
work of the Oxford Design Review Panel.
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to note and comment on the report. The 
Committee may also wish to agree one or more recommendations to 
put to the City Executive Board in October. 
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning & 

Regulatory Services;
 Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services;



8  GRANT ALLOCATIONS 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 
7.30 PM 30 MINS 

51 - 90

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board on 19 September 2017 will be asked to 
note the results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the 
community and voluntary sector is making in the city. This is an 
opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to 
the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Culture and 

Communities;
 Julia Tomkins, Grant Officer.

9 OXFORD LIVING WAGE - REVIEW SCOPE 
8.00 PM 10 MINS 

91 - 94

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has appointed Cllr La
[...]
 of interest 

There were no declarations of interest made.

18. Minutes 

The following amendment was made to Local Plan Preferred Option (minute 5):
“Car free residential would only be suitable in areas where a controlled parking zone 
(CPZ) could be enforced”

9

Agenda Item 3



The Committee resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 12 
June 2017 as a true and accurate record.

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

19. Report back on recommendations 

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.  All recommendations from the 
meetings in May and June meetings were agreed or agreed in part.

The Committee NOTED the report.

20. Fusion Lifestyle's Performance Report - 2016/17 

The Director for Sustainable City presented the Annual report. He highlighted that:

 Participation levels  had fallen 

 Free swimming sessions for the under 17 had been well attended

 Customer satisfaction levels were high

 Introduction of healthier alternatives were to be offered in the vending machines.

The Divisional Manager for Fusion Lifestyle said that in the last year, participation 
levels for bonus card holder had reduced. This was due to a combination of leisure 
centres being renovated and the opening of several low cost gyms in Oxford which are 
offering cheaper prices for gym users than Fusion. Fusion’s business plan is not to 
match them on price but to focus on value. By providing good quality facilities, 
continuing to staff the centres and offering a wide range of activities which are attractive 
to the whole family.

The steeper decline in participation levels of bonus users in deprived areas has led to 
Fusion offering a cheaper offer for users of the Leys Leisure Centre. There is a higher 
rate of casual users in deprived areas. This data is not captured by Fusion.

The Committee provided the following feedback:

The Committee requested a breakdown of the partici
[...]
Living Wage To consider how the Council can promote the 
implementation of the Oxford Living Wage across Oxford.   

Cllrs Goff, Ladbrooke (chair), Illy-Williamson, Lloyd-
Shogbesan & Thomas. 

 
Indicative timings for 2017/18 review work 
 

Scrutiny Review July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April 
Oxford Living Wage                     
Budget review 2018/19                     
 

 Scoping 

 Evidence gathering 

 Reporting 
 
 
 
 

20



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
7 SEPTEMBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Assessing disabled 
impacts in planning 

No To consider how the Council fulfils its duty to assess 
the impacts on disabled people of new  
developments and changes of use, including for 
businesses and private and social sector housing.  

Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Patsy Dell, Head of 
Planning, Sustainable 
Development & 
Regulatory Services 

Oxford Design Review 
Panel 

No To consider the work and effectiveness of the Oxford 
Design Review Panel.  

Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Patsy Dell, Head of 
Planning, Sustainable 
Development & 
Regulatory Services 

Monitoring Grants 
Allocated to Community 
& Voluntary Orgs 
2016/17 

Yes To monitor progress and report achievements 
resulting from those grant allocated to Community and 
Voluntary Organisations 2016/17 

Culture and 
Communities, 
Customer and 
Corporate Services 

Julia Tomkins, Grants & 
External Funding Officer 

 
9 OCTOBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

East Oxford Community 
Centre - Improvement 
Scheme 

Yes To present an improvement scheme for the East 
Oxford Community Centre following public 
consultation. 

Culture and 
Communities 

Vicky Trietline, 
Development Project 
Management Surveyor 

Annual Monitoring 
Report 2016-17 

Yes Monitors the performance of policies in Oxford’s Local 
Plan and the implementation of the Local 
Deve
[...]
ear:
·December 2017 – the position at the 30 September 2017 (Half Year)
· September 2018 – the position at 31 March 2018 (Full Year)

ITEM 32:   
ID: I015325

REVIEW OF HOME CHOICE PILOT 

Report Status: Provisional: Awaiting further information, advice or 
input.

To update CEB on the 1st year’s operation of the Home Choice Pilot.

ITEM 33:   
ID: I015952

UPDATE OF THE CORPORATE PLAN 2018 

Report Status: Provisional: Awaiting further information, advice or 
input.

Update report on the Corporate Plan

34



To: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 7th September 2017

Report of: Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and
Regulatory Services

Title of Report: How the Council fulfils its duty to assess the impacts 
on disabled people of new developments and 
changes of use, including for businesses and private 
and social sector housing

Introduction 

1. In 2011 the Census found that around 11.5 million people in the UK (18 per 
cent of the population) had a long-term health problem or disability that limited 
their day-to-day activities either a lot or a little. In England and Wales four per 
cent of people aged 0 to 15, nine per cent of people aged 16 to 49, 24 per 
cent of people aged 50 to 64 and 54 per cent of people aged 65 or over had a 
long-term health problem or disability that limited their day-to-day activities 
either a lot or a little.

2. Healthy life expectancy is not keeping pace with life expectancy; this means 
that more of us will need to manage long term conditions as we age, as well 
as care for others. Age UK have produced figures estimating that, without 
intervention in age-related disease, there will be over 6.25 million older people 
with a long-term limiting illness or disability by 2030. 

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: This is a report from the Head of Service on how the Planning 
and Building Control Services use the regulatory framework to improve 
accessibility to the built environment for the disabled.

Key decision: No

E
[...]
 way to assisting wheelchair 
users’ day-to-day needs, it does not provide the opportunity to adapt homes to 
include all the features needed by a wheelchair user. The second part of the 
HP2 policy requirement to provide a percentage of new homes designed for 
easy adaptation to full wheelchair housing standards set the bar even higher. 
The policy seeks to ensure that 5% of all new dwellings should be designed 
as wheelchair accessible, or easily adaptable to wheelchair use. Future 
occupants should be able to adapt their home to full wheelchair accessible 
standard without enlarging or structurally modifying their home. The Council 
has calculated that 5% of all new homes will need to be wheelchair accessible 
to meet both the existing backlog of need, and newly arising need. Sites of 3 
or less homes were exempted for practicality reasons because they are 
generally infill development or the conversion of houses into flats. 

16.Policy HP2 provides the framework for planning conditions to be attached to 
permissions to ensure that all new homes are built so that they are accessible 
to disabled people. It is clear that Oxford has set a higher standard than most 
other local authorities. In 2012/13 DCLG reported that only 42% of local 
authorities had a policy requiring compliance of all or some of new housing 
development with the Lifetime Homes Standards. Not all of these policies had 
a 100% target such as that which applies in Oxford. Since the policy was 
adopted in 2013 a total of 930 new homes have been built and the 
development of nearly 800 homes at Barton Park will be built to Lifetime 
Homes standards.

17.The Local Plan is currently being renewed which provides an opportunity to 
review and renew the policies relating to accessibility. The Planning 
Inspectorate will not approve Local Plans without evidence that they address 
access for disabled people in terms of housing, public spaces and the wider 
built environment.

Part M of the Building Regula
[...]
ract review 
process.

20 Increased urban design resources in-house is enabling more effective 
participation and contribution to development and strategic planning 
initiatives across the council and allow the identified challenges to be 
given appropriate weight in these projects.

20 Urban design training is planned this autumn and will support member 
development in dealing with the above challenges and of the tools 
available to respond to these. Urban design skills improvements for 
officers are dealt with in-house through close working with the urban 
design specialists.

Next steps 

21 The report has set out to given an update on how the ODRP process is 
currently working. The Committee is asked to note the report and 
provide any feedback.

Name and contact details of author:-
Name: Patsy Dell
Job title: Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services
Service Area / Department: Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory 
Services
Tel:  01865 252356  e-mail:  pdell@oxford.gov.uk
List of background papers: none , Version number 3

49

mailto:pdell@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 19 September 2017
Report of: Head of Service for Community Services 
Title of Report: Monitoring the Community Grants Programme – 

Report for 2016/17

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To inform members of the monitoring findings of the 

2016/17 grants programme.
Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Dee Sinclair, Culture and Communities

Corporate Priority: Strong, Active Communities.
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan and Community Centre Strategy

Recommendation:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Note the results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the 
community and voluntary sector is making in the city.

Appendices
Appendix 1 List of community and voluntary organisations awarded a 

grant through the open bidding, commissioning and Youth 
Ambition 
[...]
e Board and a 
number of other issues affecting the city have been included in the scrutiny work 
plan, including air quality, the use of restorative justice practices, the impacts of the 
new Westgate Shopping Centre and elderly isolation.  The Committee has also re-
appointed to the finance and housing panels and has reconstituted the Shareholder 
Panel, which will meet as required to consider issues and decisions relating to the 
new Council-owned companies. 

Councillor James Fry has replaced Councillor Craig Simmons as Chair of Finance 
Panel.  The Panel will again undertake a detailed annual review of the Council’s 
budget proposals early in the New Year and will monitor financial performance and 
decisions through the year. 

Housing Panel will be chaired by Councillor David Henwood / Thomas.  The Panel 
will look at a number of important housing decisions such as the Council’s emerging 
housing and homelessness strategy and tenancy strategy.  The Panel will revisit a 
number of housing and landlord issues such as the tower block refurbishment 
programme, the Council’s Great Estates investments, and empty garages.  New 
items on the Panel’s work plan include the impacts of absent owners on housing 
availability, the management of void properties and the impacts of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act.

The Shareholder Panel is also chaired by Councillor James Fry and will continue to 
consider the progress of the Council’s new housing company and trading company.

Contact us

Scrutiny Officer, St. Aldate’s Chambers, 109 St. Aldate’s, Oxford, OX1 1DS; tel: 
01865 252230; email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

106

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Report back on recommendations
	5 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Plan
	CEB Forward Plan Extract (October to December 2017)

	6 Assessing disabled impacts in planning
	7 Oxford Design Review Panel
	8 Grant Allocations 2016/17 Monitoring Report
	CEB 19.09.17 -  Appendix 1 - summary of funded work
	Open Bidding
	Small grants
	Arts & Culture
	Community Safety
	Advice
	Homelessness
	CVO Infrastructure
	Specialist Play
	Youth Ambition

	CEB 19.09 17 - Appendix 2  Case Studies
	CEB 19.09.17 - Appendix 3 - risk register
	CEB 19 09 17 - Appendix 4 - completed monitoring form

	9 Oxford Living Wage - review scope
	10 Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 7 September 2017 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Azad, Curran, Fry, Henwood, Ladbrooke, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Lygo, 
Pegg and Thomas.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: None Councillor Sinclair (Culture and 
Communities), Councillor Tidball (Young People, Schools and Public Health)

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Alex Donnelly, Debbie Dance 
(Oxford Preservation Trust), Ian Green (Oxford Civic Society), Kevin MinnsNone

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Ian Wright (Service 
Manager Environmental Health), Azul Strong (Locality Officer), Patsy Dell (Head 
of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services) and John Mitchell 
(Committee and Member Services Officer)

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies  for absence were received.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Gant declared an interest in the Ark T centre
Cllr Lygo declared an interest in the Oxford Play Association
Cllr Curran declared an interest in Donnington Doorstep
Cllr Azad declared an interest in Parasol

25. MINUTES



The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 04 
July as a true and accurate record subject to two minor corrections

26. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Officer spoke to  the report.

In relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, the CEB had agreed with the 
Committee’s recommendations other than those which had recommended 
consultation on options which it was already evident were not preferred and  
which it would not  support.

27. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Scrutiny Officer spoke to the report.

Visit to the recycling team
The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Committee of the visit to the recycling team at 
Cowley Marsh on 21 September. Members of the Committee to let him know if 
they wished to attend.

Chair of Housing Panel
The panel had been unable to agree a Chair because of a tied vote. Cllrs 
Henwood and Thomas both put themselves forward for the post. On putting the 
matter to a vote Cllr Henwood was elected by a majority of the Committee.

Work Plan
The Scrutiny Officer noted that 5 substantive items were scheduled for the 
October meeting with only one for November. Agreed that they should be held, 
at least for the time being.

Agreed that the report on Air Quality scheduled for January should be deferred  
until February, if officers agree, as it might be informed, to some extent, by the 
report on the impact of the Westgate development scheduled for February.

Forward Plan
The Forward Plan was noted.

28. ASSESSING DISABLED IMPACTS IN PLANNING



The Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report from the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services on how the Council fulfils its 
duty to assess the impacts on disabled people of new developments and 
changes of use, including for businesses and private and social sector housing.

The Environmental Health Service Manager introduced the report, noting in 
particular the fact that healthy life expectancy was not keeping pace with 
increased life expectancy which had ever increasing consequences for the 
buildings we use and live in. He also set out the three legislative areas that 
underpin this work. 

OCC’s planning policies exceed national requirements and those of many other 
authorities. 

Alex Donnely had been invited to address the committee as a witness. Alex 
explained that he was an Oxfordshire resident who was blind and interested in 
matters of public access. He said the latest data suggested that the national 
figure for the proportion on the population experiencing a long term health 
problem or disability that limited their day to day activity was now just over 20%.

He noted that there was an undisputed link between disability and poverty. The 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation estimated that 50% of people with disability live in 
poverty. 

Inclusive design is often seen in the context of structural changes for those with 
particular needs. This was a false assumption; good, accessible design was of 
value to everyone. 

Investment in good, accessible design should not just be seen as a cost but, 
rather, as an investment. The policy requirement that 5% of all new dwellings 
should be designed as wheelchair accessible seemed a low aspiration.

Alex concluded by noting that, in the case of large public buildings, as someone 
who was blind, having clearly identified information points was key. 

Cllr Tidball had initiated the commissioning of this report when she had, 
previously, been a member of the committee and thanked the authors for it. She 
was pleased to see that Oxford was setting an example by going over and above 
the strict requirements but suggested that there was probably scope for further 
development the Committee might wish to consider. 

1. Setting up bespoke consultation sessions with disabled members of the 
community and organisations to feed into the Local Plan. 

2. Contacting the DCLG asking them to exhort others to follow Oxford’s 
example. If 18%+ of the community experience some kind of disability, 
the building estate should reflect that - but it does not. 

3. OCC should consider approaching businesses and estate agents 
encouraging them to embrace inclusive design

In discussion the following points were raised:



 There were opportunities to influence/intervene with the private sector but 
no powers to require retrospective  changes

 OCC committed considerable resource to disabled access issues. 
Housing associations frequently approached OCC with requests  for 
adaptation. 

 Home improvement grants were available to respond to those with 
disabilities (annual budget of £1m , typically 100+ properties adapted per 
annum)

 There may be merit in working with landlords responsible for larger 
numbers of properties to persuade them of the merits of inclusive design.

 There was no authoritative means of monitoring the 5% target for new 
buildings to be wheel chair accessible, it depended on trusting that those 
projects overseen by Approved Inspectors would contribute 
proportionately to the target. 

 Storage for mobility scooters would be taken into account as a matter of 
course in relation to new build but there could be no insistence on 
retrospective changes to accommodate them

 It was recognised that there were issues with the adequacy of some 
current Council accommodation from a disability point of view. In relation 
to commercial buildings, the Equality Act provided some levers. While the 
OCC could offer advice if asked, individuals would have to pursue cases 
on their own behalf.  

 The question of how best to ensure the needs of young people with 
disability as they move from home to independent living would be picked 
up with Housing Services and a response would be sent back to 
members. 

 The Chairman noted that he had been contacted by someone with 
expertise in these matters who had observed that good design was 
important for those with cognitive difficulties, not just those with the sorts 
of disabilities  described in the report. 

The committee agreed to recommend

1. Consultation with disabled users in the context of the emerging Local Plan
2. The DCLG should be contacted as described above
3. The 5% target should be reviewed based on the latest evidence as part of 

the Local Plan review and, where possible, compliance should, in future, 
be monitored.

4. Representations should be made to landlords, estate agents and 
developers about the importance of creating an inclusive housing market.

5. The Council should push for higher standards through HMO licencing by 
capturing data from inspections and making recommendations to 
landlords on good practice.

6. The Council should continue to look at good practice from other 
authorities’ to inform further improvements to planning and regulatory 
services with regard  to disabled access and inclusivity. 



29. OXFORD DESIGN REVIEW PANEL

The Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report from the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services on the work of the Oxford 
Design Review Panel.

Debbie Dance, speaking as a representative of  the Oxford Preservation Trust       
welcomed the report and thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak to 
it.  She noted the desirability of introducing some means of weighting the 
projects coming before the ODRP. Consistency of approach/panel membership 
was important; there was evidence that both of these were lacking. The lack of 
heritage expertise on the panel was a concern; it was frequently regarded as an 
afterthought and should be played into panel discussions at an earlier stage.

Kevin Minns, speaking as a developer from an applicant’s point of view 
welcomed the ODRP as a constructive mechanism for peer review. He noted the 
importance of challenging misunderstandings at panel hearings and not waiting 
until after the event. Given the complexity of many schemes it was important that 
panel members received papers in good time to ensure informed discussion 
which was not possible if only seen on the day of the hearing.  He echoed the 
point previously made about the importance of consistency. There needed to be 
clarity to all concerned that the ODRP was an advisory and not a decision 
making body. 

Ian Green speaking on behalf of the Oxford Civic Society said that he wanted the 
built environment to improve. The ODRP was a relevant and appropriate 
mechanism for contributing to that. He suggested that it would be helpful to start 
to put in place a means of evaluating the Panel’s effectiveness and to see if it 
had made a positive contribution to the built environment. He was concerned 
that the Panel’s awareness of a project’s context was not always as great as it 
should be, particularly when not in a conservation area. Site visits were always 
important. Continuity for repeat reviews were essential. He also noted the 
importance of the advisory nature of Panel being clear. In his view panel 
meetings should be open and texts of decisions made public as soon as 
possible. 

In discussion the following points emerged 
 The process was cost neutral to OCC. Applications were currently  

subject to a £5k charge, regarded as  the ‘industry standard’ 
 Most cities comparable to Oxford have their equivalent of the ODRP
 The importance of consistency of membership was recognised with a 

requirement for the same chair for repeat reviews and other members 
being the same as far as possible

 The ODRP’s greatest benefit was its independence
 There was no consensus about the merits of requiring the Panel’s 

meetings to be open but, on balance, a view that they should not, not 
least because to require it might discourage developers to engage



 The ODRP was not just concerned with ‘high end’ projects but a whole 
range of schemes

 Councillors may submit suggestions for review, this was not widely 
known. Similarly there was no obvious mechanism for ensuring that 
Councillors were aware of pre-application proposals in their wards.

In conclusion, the Committee agreed to recommend that:

1. The Panel should have (or have access to) heritage expertise and 
consideration should be given as to how this can be best achieved. 

2. Consistency of membership should be guaranteed as far as possible for 
repeat reviews.

3. Councillors should  be alerted to the fact that they may submit 
suggestions for review

4. Proposals for a review of the effectiveness of the panel should be drawn 
up. This might include a social impact element

5. A mechanism should be established to alert Councillors to pre-application 
proposals in their Wards. 

30. GRANT ALLOCATIONS 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The City Executive Board on 19 September 2017 would be asked to note the 
results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the community and 
voluntary sector is making in the city. This item provided an  opportunity for the 
Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive Board.

The Executive Board Member for Culture and Communities introduced the 
report. That the Council was able to support so many groups and organisations 
to the tune of almost £1.5m was most welcome, a view shared by the 
Committee. The support offered to smaller groups was particularly appreciated 
by them. It was noteworthy that a significant proportion of the grants was 
directed to support those members of the community facing financial difficulties 
and or who were homeless.

Azul Strong, Community Officer, attending the meeting on behalf of Julia 
Tomkins, drew attention to some of the key elements of the report including the 
additional amounts matched or levered into the community for every £1 in each 
category of grant. 

The report’s principal purpose was to report back on the programme for 2016/17. 
Many of the matters raised and recommendations related to the future 
programme and reporting of it. This would be the subject of a future report to the 
committee in October. The Committee agreed therefore to hold back on making 
recommendations that didn’t directly relate to monitoring.

In a detailed discussion the following points and recommendations were 
considered..



 It was noted that the data in the report relied to a significant extent on self-
assessment by those in receipt of grants and should, therefore, be treated 
with a little caution (notwithstanding the evidently overall positive picture). 

 Some grants were used to commission services rather than simply 
providing support to organisations; there may be merit in distinguishing 
between the two

 The BME community represented a significant proportion of the City’s 
population. There was concern that the support offered to this community, 
via the grants programme, was not proportionate. 

 While there was a proper focus on priority (geographical) areas, it should 
be recognised that there were some areas of great need within areas not 
considered to be a priority.

Recommendations

 Annual grants inevitably led to constant uncertainty about whether or not 
there would be subsequent renewal (and therefore uncertainty for staff). 
More consideration should be given to grants over a longer term (eg 3 
years) or ‘rolling’ renewal over 2 years. 

 OCVA was funded to provide support to groups and individuals, closer 
scrutiny of how those funds were deployed would be desirable to ensure 
that it was supporting  the needs of the wider community.and helping to 
overcome barriers faced by excluded groups.

 There would be merit in arranging workshops in Community Centres and 
engaging with Parish Councillors to draw communities’ attention to the 
opportunity of applying for grants and give advice about how to do so. 

 The unit cost of a grant (ie grant divided by the number of beneficiaries) 
would be a helpful additional indicator of a grant’s efficacy. 

 The data were, principally, quantitative and the wording of future reports 
should be more nuanced to reflect that.  Some thought should be given to 
including qualitative data in future reports, looking at the impact of grants,  
a subset of which could well be an equalities impact assessment.

 Consideration should be given to altering the proportions of the total grant 
fund available to different  categories of grant with a view to increasing the 
proportion available to smaller groups 

 More feedback to groups and individuals who were unsuccessful in 
applying for grants would be helpful. 



31. OXFORD LIVING WAGE - REVIEW SCOPE

The report by the Scrutiny Officer was noted and agreed. Agreed that the review 
should include reference to those already in receipt of the Oxford Living Wage

32. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

The Chair’s annual report was noted.

33. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meetings are  scheduled for 
09 October 2017
07 November 2017
05 December 2017 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm


